

Henry J. Findlay
Assistant Dean and Professor
School of Education
Tuskegee University (retired)

Dr. Henry J. Findlay, educator, leadership coach, and author is a retired professor and assistant dean, School of Education and director of the Continuing Education Program, Tuskegee University. He is a 1971 graduate of Mico College University (Kingston, Jamaica). In Jamaica, he worked as a high school science and drama teacher. He migrated to the US in 1979 and received the BS and MS degrees from Tuskegee University and the doctorate from Auburn University. During his 37-year tenure as

a faculty member at Tuskegee University, he taught an array of courses such as educational leadership and management, curriculum development, measurement and evaluation, philosophy of education, etc. Additionally, he created and served as the founding director for the following programs: Summer Youth College, Faculty Teaching and Learning Center, Booker T. Washington Institute for Transformational Leadership.

At the national level, he has conducted executive leadership training for senior leaders at many colleges and universities, community-based organizations, government, and governmental agencies. Internationally, he has conducted training in seven countries including extensive leadership training, assessment and curriculum development in Azerbaijan, Hungary, Senegal, and Tanzania. He has published widely in professional journals and served on several editorial boards. He is the author of a murder mystery novel titled, Twisted Minds.

He is married to Dr. Hyacinth Elaine (Robinson) Findlay, a retired professor of educational leadership at Alabama State University and they have two children, Damian Henry, DMD, MD, (Torri, DDS) and Curdell Theresa Grimes (John), and two grandchildren, Victoria Rose and Michael Damian.